- 1 HJR21
- 2 181487-1
- 3 By Representatives Lee, Clouse, Grimsley and Chesteen
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 07-FEB-17

1	181487-1:n:01/23/2017:DSM/cj LRS2017-285
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	NAMING A PORTION OF HIGHWAY 84 IN HOUSTON COUNTY THE
9	LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LUCY BAXLEY MEMORIAL HIGHWAY.
10	
11	WHEREAS, in honor of the late Lieutenant Governor
12	Lucy Baxley, it is appropriate to name a portion of Highway 84
13	in Houston County, the Lieutenant Governor Lucy Baxley
14	Memorial Highway; and
15	WHEREAS, a true public servant, Lucy Baxley grew up
16	in Houston County, Alabama, and sold real estate prior to
17	entering politics after her children became adults; she was
18	elected State Treasurer in 1994 and re-elected in 1998; she
19	served as Lieutenant Governor from 2003 to 2007, and later
20	served as the President of the Alabama Public Service
21	Commission; and
22	WHEREAS, that portion of Highway 84 in Houston
23	County that lies between mile marker 220 and mile marker 224
24	is the area where Lucy Baxley grew up in Alabama; and
25	WHEREAS, naming a portion of this highway for the
26	dedicated leadership of Lucy Baxley would serve as a lasting
27	memorial to the historical legacy and dedication of Lucy

Baxley to the citizens of Alabama, and particularly her home of Houston County; and

WHEREAS, a public servant who dedicated herself and gave generously of her time and talent to the State of Alabama, the life and service of Lucy Baxley are deserving of sincere commendation and warrant exceptional commemoration; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That in honor of Lieutenant Governor Lucy Baxley, we declare that the portion of Highway 84 in Houston County extending from mile marker 220 to 224 be named the Lieutenant Governor Lucy Baxley Memorial Highway.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the appropriate officials be requested to place and maintain signs or markers as provided in this resolution.